### **Huerfano County Land Use Department**

401 Main Street, Suite 340, Attn: Land Use

Walsenburg, Colorado 81089

719-738-1220 ext. 103



### **GENERAL LAND USE APPLICATION**

Application File No.:23-01	
Date Received:01/03/23	
Received by:Tallman	
Fees due: \$159 Date Paid	
1. ACTION(S) REQUESTED:	
□ Conditional Use Permit	□ Sign Permit
□ Conditional Use Permit / Marijuana	□ Temporary Use Permit
□ Conditional Use Permit/Oil, Gas or Uranium	□ H.B. 1041 Text Amendment
Exploration and/or Development	□ H.B. 1041 Development Permit
□ Rezoning	□ H.B. 1041 Flood Plain Exemption
□ Variance	PUD and Subdivisions:
□ Subdivision Exemption	☐ Sketch Plan
▼ Plat Amendment	□ Preliminary Plan
□ Lot Consolidation	☐ Final Plat / Subdivision Improvement Agreement
□ Plat Correction	□ Appeal of Denied Application
□ Right-of-Way or Easement Vacation	
□ Other Actions (specify):	
Land Owner's Mailing Address: 2000 Burr  Land Owner's Telephone:  3. PERMIT DETAILS:  Detailed project description/Scope of Work:Spli	Email: bh 2 @ gmail. com  Cara Houseman  Parkway, Dodge City, KS 67801 Email: _todd h @ unitedtelcom.com
Parcel Area: 9.17½ Acres; Zoning District(s): Parcel/Schedule Number(s): 1218703 Parcel Address (optional): Current/Proposed Land use (see \$1.05, of the Land Use	· UR

## GENERAL LAND USE APPLICATION

If project is in an HOA, HOA name: PONODEO Development, I	Filina No 3
If a Variance Request, please state the reason for the Variance(s):	
Is all or a portion of the subject land located in a 100-year flood plain area (seareas with slopes in excess of twenty percent (20%)? ☐ YES ▼NO ☐ NOT If YES, describe existing conditions:	SUKE
Value of proposed project:	
Will the proposed project require any State or Federal permits?   ☐ YES ☐  If YES, please list all permits or approvals required:	NO
Additional pertinent information:	
If a H.B. 1041 permit is required, for what matters of local concern and state in	terest?
4. CERTIFICATION BY THE APPLICANT:  I hereby certify that this Application is made with full knowledge of the des public hearing and meeting requirements contained in the Huerfano County La understand that all conditional use permits are non-transferrable, unless spe County Board of County Commissioners. The Board of County Commissioners as it deems appropriate. All documents submitted may be subject to internate the contract of the country commissioners.	and Use Regulations. Furthermore, I ecifically approved by the Huerfano oners may impose permit transfer net publishing.
Signature of Applicant:Printed name:	Date:
Printed name:	
□ Final Approval □ Conditional Approval	□ Denial
lame Signature	
itla	
omments	



### BH2 LAND SURVEYING, LLC

P.O. Box 20399 Colorado City, CO 81019 Phone: 719-676-2072 Email: bh2@ghvalley.net

### **LETTER OF REQUEST**

### **Map Amendment**

### Tract 6, Panadero Development Filing No. 3

January 2, 2023

Owner/Owners: Todd D. Houseman and Sandra R. Houseman

Owners Representative: BH2 Land Surveying, LLC.,

P.O. Box 20399, Colorado City, CO,

719-676-2072

**Current Zoning**: Urban Residential

**Proposed Zoning**: No Change.

**Request and reason for the Plat Amendment:** To split off a portion of Tract 6 to form a parcel approximately 2.67 acres more or less. To create two parcels one for owners to keep and the other to be sold.

**Legal Description**: Tract 6, Panadero Development Filing No. 3, County of Huerfano, State of Colorado Parcel No. 1218703

Existing Facilities: Cuchara Sanitation and Water District, and San Isabel Electric

Existing Structures: None.

Sincerely,

William S. Bechaver BH2 Land Surveying, LLC

# As Platted: D=38°59'14" R=90.00'-Tract 6 Scale 1" = 80' 9.17 Acres (U.S. Survey Feet) As Vacated: N 43°47'58" E 42.89' D=38°59'14" Parcel 6B 2.67 Acres Parcel 6A 6.50 Acres

# MAPAMENDMENT

TRACT 6, PANADERO DEVELOPMENT NO. 3 COUNTY OF HUERFANO, STATE OF COLORADO

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL 6A:**

A Parcel of land located in a portion of Tract 6, Panadero Development Filing No. 3, County of Huerfano, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Tract 6, Thence S 61° 36' 45" W along the South line of said Tract 6, a distance of 438.75 feet; Thence S 83° 43' 33" W along the South line of said Tract 6, for a distance of 527.20 feet; Thence N 2° 37' 17" E along the East line of said Tract 6, for a distance of 376.52 feet; Thence N 43° 47' 58" E along the Northerly line of said Tract 6, for a distance of 384.57 feet; Thence S 35° 30' 00" E, for a distance of 563.25 feet; Thence N 60° 00' 00" E, for a distance of 280.00 feet to the Westerly right of way line of Pandero Loop; Thence S 39° 37' 15" E along the Westerly right of way line of Panadero Loop, for a distance of 89.49 feet to the Point of Beginning. Being 6.50 Acres more or less.

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL 6B:**

A Parcel of land located in a portion of Tract 6, Panadero Development Filing No. 3, County of Huerfano, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the furthest North corner of Tract 6; Thence S 39° 09' 00" E along the East line of said Tract 6, a distance of 385.50 feet; Thence N 89° 22' 07" E, for a distance of 138.29 feet to the Westerly right of way of Panadero Loop, Thence on an arc of the curve to the left through a central angle of 38° 59' 14", whose radius is 90.00 feet and an arc length of 61.24 feet; Thence S 39° 37' 15" W along said right of way line, a distance of 90.00 feet; Thence S 60° 00' 00" W, a distance of 280.00 feet; Thence N 35° 30' 00" W, a distance of 132.77 feet to the North line of said Tract 6; Thence N 43° 47' 58" E along said North line, a distance of 42.89 feet, Thence N 47° 25' 25" E along said North line, for a distance of 108.85 feet to the Point of Beginning. Being 2.67 Acres more or less.

Бу.	Bate		
Chairperson of the Board			
Bv:	Date:		
Бу	Date		
Attest: Clerk of the Board			

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION: I, William S. Bechaver, a Professional Land Surveyor registered in the State of Colorado, hereby certify to Todd D. Houseman and Sandra R. Houseman, that this Map Amendment is not based upon an actual field survey conducted by me or under my responsible charge, but was prepared using information shown on the Plat of Panadero Development Filing No. 3, filed for record at the Huerfano County Clerk and Recorder. The property within this Map Amendment may or may not be presently monumented and if it is monumented I have not confirmed that the property pins are accurately located.

By:	Date:
William S. Bechaver, PLS. 38103	

William S. Bechaver, PLS. 38103 BH<sup>2</sup> Land Surveying, LLC Colorado City, Colorado

BH<sup>2</sup> LAND SURVEYING

P.O. Box 20399, Colorado City, CO 81019

Phone: 719-676-2072

Email: bh2@ghvalley.net

Scale 1" = 80' Date: 1-2-2023 Drawn By: WSB

Sheet 1/1 Job No. 2022-299

Easement, except as noted.

Note: All Lot Line 10 feet each side to serve as Utility and Drainage

Page 1 of 1
Nancy C. Cruz, Clerk & Recorder
Huerfano County, CO RP \$0.00
01-21-2016 01:51 PM Recording Fee \$11.00

Re- Record to Add legal

WARRANTY DEED

CALVIN W. SANDBECK and KAREN M. SANDBECK (whether one, or more than one), the "Grantor" of the County of HUERFANO and State of CO and

TODD D. HOUSEMAN and SANDY R. HOUSEMAN

the "Grantees", whose legal address is 518 BRECKENRIDGE RD, DODGE CITY, KS 67801 of the County of ——— and State of KS

405153
Page 1 of 2
Nancy C. Cruz, Clerk & Recorder
Huerfano County, CO RP \$0.00
01-22-2016 08:50 AM Recording Fee \$16.00

WITNESS, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of (\$158,000.00) One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, conveys and confirms unto the Grantees and the Grantees' heirs and assigns forever, not in tenancy in common but in joint tenancy, all the real property together with any improvements thereon, located in the County of Huerfano and State of Colorado described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

also known by street and number as: TBD PANADERO Avenue, CUCHARA, CO 81055

TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, the reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever of the Grantor, either in law or equity, of, in and to the above bargained premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained and described, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantees, and the Grantees' heirs and assigns forever.

The Grantor, for the Grantor and the Grantor's heirs and assigns, does covenant, grant, bargain, and agree to and with the Grantees, and the Grantees' heirs and assigns: that at the time of the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the Grantor is well seized of the premises above described; has good, sure, perfect, absolute and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in law, and in fee simple; and has good right, full power and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in manner and form as aforesaid; and that the same are free and clear from all former and other grants, bargains, sales, liens, taxes, assessments, encumbrances and restrictions of whatever kind or nature soever, except and subject to:

RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS RECORDED AT MAP 264, BOOK 333, PAGE 842, BOOK 362, PAGE 1111, RECEPTION NO. 379076, 388092, 402111, BOOK 364, PAGE 380, RECEPTION 389209, 398757, BOOK 373, PAGE 319, BOOK 373, PAGE 318, BOOK 379, PAGE 485, RECEPTION NO. 331940, 336085, 337888, 334227 AND 368026

And the Grantor shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the above described premises, in the quiet and peaceable possession of the Grantees, and the heirs and assigns of the Grantees, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming the whole or any part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this deed of CALVIN W. SANDBECK KAREN M.	n	Such	above. Uvol	and the community of	
State of Duralo County of Nullfall  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this CALVIN W. SANDBECK and KAREN M. SANDBECK	19	_ day of	Jan	2016	_ by
Witness my hand and official seal.	Ker.	81	,,	**	
Notary Public: My commission expires:	SANDRA J. DÓTTER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 19524016547 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/38/2016				

File Number: 32821 CO Warranty Deed 921 - JT (10-05)

Page 1 of 2

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

FILE NO. 32821

Parcel A: Tract M 1, Panadero Fliing No. 3, more particularly described as follows:Township 31 South, Range 69 West of the 6th P.M.:

A parcel of land located in Sections 16 and 17; Beginning at the Southerly most Comer of Tract M; the True Point of Beginning; Thence on the arc of a curve to the right, through a central angle of 09-41-15, whose radius is 180.00 feet, a distance of 30.43 feet; Thence N 78-18-45 E a distance of 219.65 feet; Thence on the arc of a curve to the right, through a central angle of 09-37-15, whose radius is 120.00 feet, a distance of 12.05 feet; Thence N 83-07-15 E a distance of 655.59 feet; Thence on the arc of a curve to the left, through a central angle of 21-30-30, whose radius is 120.00 feet, a distance of 430.45 feet; Thence on the arc of a curve to the left, through a central angle of 17-14-00, whose radius is 20.00 feet, a distance on 35.34 feet; Thence N 39-37-14 W, a distance of 77.59 feet; Thence S 61-36-45 W, a distance of 438.75 feet; Thence S 83-43-33 W, a distance of 577.20 feet; Thence N 02-37-17 E, a distance of 376.52 feet; Thence S 43-47-58 W a distance of 149.98 feet; Thence S 05-52-45 E, a distance of 157.58 feet; Thence S 83-07-15 W a distance of 97.16 feet; Thence S 03-37-15, whose radius is 120.00 feet, a distance of 18-37-15, whose radius is 120.00 feet, a distance of 18-37-15, whose radius is 120.00 feet, a distance of 18-32 feet; to the true point of beginning. County of Huerfanc, State of Colorado

Parcel B: Tract 6, Panadero Filing No. 3, County of Huerfano, State of Colorado

ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER FOR HUERFAND COUNTY, COLORADO.





## To whom it may concern:

I/We, Todd D. Houseman and Sandra R. Houseman, hereby authorize BH<sup>2</sup> Land Surveying, LLC to act on our behalf in the process of a Map Amendment, in the County of Huerfano, State of Colorado. If you have any questions related to this matter, please use the information below to contact us.

Todd D. Houseman and Sandra R. Houseman

2000 Burr Parkway, Dodge City, KS 67801

toddh@unitedtelcom.net

Thank you for your cooperation.

Todd D. Houseman

Sandra R. Houseman

Date: 11/10/22

Date: 10 Nov 22



BH2 Land Surveying 4301 Valverde Way #2 Colorado City, CO 81019

To Whom It May Concern;

I would like to apologize for the delayed response to your request on December 5, 2022. The Panadero Property Owners Association (PPOA) was involved in research to determine the original intent of Panadero Development No. 3.

After review of all documents and maps available of Panadero Development No. 3 we are reasonable certain that Tract 6 within Panadero Development No.3 (Parcel No. 1218703) currently owned by Todd Houseman, is not and was never intended to be part of the Panadero Property Owners Association.

It was determined and confirmed that Tract 6 (Parcel No. 1218703) is surrounded on three sides with PPOA common property. On the west side Parcel No. 347054, on the north side Parcel No. 121876, and on the east side Parcel No. 347053.

I want to thank you for your patience, as the PPOA research into your request.

Thank You,

Gerald J. Palomino

President,

Panadero Property Owners Association

geraldpalomino@icloud.com

719-313-6783